#### **ELECTRONICALLY FILED**

Arkansas Supreme Court
Kyle E. Burton, Clerk of the Courts
2023-Sep-21 16:18:49
CV-22-190
19 Pages

#### No. CV-22-190

#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ARKANSAS

JOHN THURSTON, et al.

**APPELLANTS** 

v.

THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF ARKANSAS and ARKANSAS UNITED, et al.

**APPELLEES** 

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Pulaski County, Fifth Division No. 60CV-21-3138 (Hon. Wendell Griffen, retired)

## **Appellants' Reply Brief**

TIM GRIFFIN

Arkansas Attorney General
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI (2016097)
Solicitor General
DYLAN L. JACOBS (2016167)
Deputy Solicitor General
OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center Street, Suite 200
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 682-3661

dylan.jacobs@arkansasag.gov

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	2
Table of Authorities	3
Argument	5
I. The Challenged Acts Do Not Infringe the Right to Vote	6
A. The Circuit Court Incorrectly Applied Strict Scrutiny	7
The challenged acts do not implicate a fundamental right warranting strict scrutiny.	7
2. The challenged acts do not warrant heightened scrutiny under equal-protection principles	10
B. The Challenged Acts Easily Survive Rational-Basis Review.	12
II. Act 249 Satisfied Amendment 51's Requirement to Amend the Arkansas Constitution	13
III. Acts 736 and 973 Do Not Violate Article 3, Section 1 of the Arkansas Constitution.	15
IV. Act 728 Does Not Impermissibly Burden Speech or Assembly	16
Conclusion	18
Certificate of Compliance	19
Certificate of Service	19

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases	
Ark. Times LP v. Waldrip as Tr. of Univ. of Ark. Bd. of Trustees, 37 F.4th 1386 (8th Cir. 2022)1	6
Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	
Chamberlin v. Wood, 15 S.D. 216 (1901)	8.
Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd., 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	2
Davidson v. Rhea, 221 Ark. 885, 256 S.W.2d 744 (1953)	. (
Dowty v. State, 363 Ark. 1, 210 S.W.3d 850 (2005)	6
Hodges v. Gray, 321 Ark. 7, 901 S.W.2d 1 (1995)	7
Jegley v. Picado, 349 Ark. 600, 80 S.W.3d 332 (2002)	.6
Jones v. Smith, 165 Ark. 425, 264 S.W. 950 (1924)	. 5
Martin v. Haas, 2018 Ark. 283, 556 S.W.3d 509	4
Martin v. Kohls, 2014 Ark. 427, S.W.3d 844	.8
McClelland v. Paris Pub. Sch., 294 Ark. 292, 742 S.W.2d 907 (1988)1	. 1
McDaniel v. Spencer, 2015 Ark. 94, 457 S.W.3d 641	. 1
Patton v. Coates, 41 Ark. 111 (1883)	.7
Smith v. State, 354 Ark. 226, 118 S.W.3d 542 (2003)1	2
Whitley v. Cranford, 354 Ark. 253, 119 S.W.3d 28 (2003)	.7
Statutes	
Ark. Const. Amend. 50	8.
Ark. Const. Art. 3, sec. 1(f)	
Acts of the Arkansas General Assembly	
Regular Session, 2017	
Act 633, 91st Gen. Assembly	9

# **Other Authorities**

Will Langhorne, State election panel referred investigation into Phillips County
candidate to prosecutors, Ark. Democrat Gazette (July 1, 2023),
